
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 8 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 May 2015 

 
 
Membership 2015/16 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Rose Marie McDonald (Resident Observer) 
Jim Rooke (Directly Managed Tenants) 
 

Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Chairs Report 
 

 

6.  Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
 

7 - 10 

7.  Order of Business 
 

 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

B.  Scrutiny Items Page 



 
 
 

  

1.  RSL Scrutiny 
 

 

2.  Scaffolding and Work Platforms: Draft Report and Recommendations 
 

11 - 22 

3.  Estate Services Management: Draft Report and Recommendations 
 

23 - 38 

4.  Housing Repairs: Performance Indicators 
 

 

5.  Resident-led Scrutiny: Service Review Group Programme for 2015/16 
 

39 - 42 

6.  Scrutiny Topics 2015/16 
 

 

7.  Information Item - Estate Services Management: Written Witness Evidence 
 

43 - 56 

C.  
 

Urgent Non Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure rules in the 
Constitution and if so, whether to exclude the Public and Press during 
discussion thereof 

 

8.  Exempt Reports ( if any ) 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 13 July 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 April 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 16 April 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors: 
 
 
Co-opted members: 
 
Councillors:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Kay (Vice-Chair), Diner, Fletcher, 
O'Halloran, and Williamson.  
 
Jim Rooke and Rose Marie Macdonald 
 
Doolan 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aysegul Erdogan. Councillor Fletcher 
also submitted apologies for lateness.  
 

70 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
It was advised that Councillor Doolan had submitted written questions further to the Estate 
Services Management item considered at the previous meeting. Officers were to issue a 
written response to the Committee when all of the requested information was available.  
 
Councillor Doolan suggested that, in addition to the job descriptions for Estate Services 
Coordinators and Quality Assurance Officers which had already been circulated to the 
Committee, members may also wish to consider the job descriptions of Estate Services 
Managers, Support Managers and Support Assistants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 March 2015 be confirmed 

as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them; 
(b) That the job descriptions referred to above in relation to Estate Services Managers, 

Support Managers and Support Assistants be circulated to members of the Committee.  
 

73 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 
The Chair thanked members of the Committee and the public for their contribution to the 
committee’s business in 2014/15. It was noted that the scrutiny reviews of estate services 
management and work platforms were coming to an end and this meeting was to be the last 
to receive oral evidence. It was commented that the scrutiny of RSLs had been productive 
and the Chair wished for this important work to continue into 2015/16.  
 
The Chair advised that he would be attending forthcoming caretaker meetings and other 
members of the Committee were welcome to accompany him.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 April 2015 
 

2 
 

 

74 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

75 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 

76 ESTATE SERVICES MANAGEMENT: WITNESS EVIDENCE (Item 8) 
Barry Emmerson, Grounds Maintenance Service Manager, made a presentation to the 
Committee, copy interleaved, during which the following main points were made – 
 

 The Greenspace team was responsible for delivering all grounds maintenance 
services on behalf of the Council. This included maintaining parks and housing 
estates, monitoring performance, maintaining a map and database of the Borough’s 
horticultural assets and supporting biodiversity.  

 The service was previously delivered externally however was transferred in-house in 
January 2013. This had enabled the Council to have greater oversight of the service. 
It was ex
[...]
t was queried how staff were managed given the seasonal nature of grounds 
maintenance work. It was explained that due to climate change, seasons were not 
as defined as before, however the service did still require 25% more staff in the 
summer months. The Council sought to retain staff wherever possible to save time 
and expense on annual hiring and training, however some staff were released in the 
winter annually. The Council did attempt to find these staff other roles internally.  

 It was reported that another local authority used an annualised hours system, which 
was considered more flexible. Staff were not permitted to take leave in the summer 
months, but were retained throughout the winter working much fewer hours. It was 
advised that the Council was investigating this employment model.  

 A resident queried the weeding of pathways. It was explained that the grounds 
maintenance service applied weedkiller approximately three times a year and it was 
the responsibility of caretakers to pull out any weeds.  

 
John Mooteealoo, Cleaner Streets Programme Manager, made a presentation to the 
Committee on mechanised services, copy interleaved, during which the following main 
points were made – 
 

 The management of mechanised services transferred from Housing to 
Environmental Services in April 2013. At this time the staff level was reduced whilst 
the service specification remained the same. 

 The Committee noted the mechanised services provided and performance of the 
service.  

 The team collected 150 tonnes of lumber each month and had a 24 hour response 
time on weekdays. It was advised that some weekend collections were carried out 
following bank holidays.  

 In response to a question, it was advised that lumber was sorted into different bays 
at the depot which allowed some to be recycled. The Committee requested further 
information on the proportion of lumber recycled. The Council was also considering 
if any lumber could be donated to re-use schemes. 

 It was suggested that the road sweeping service had significantly improved since the 
purchase of four new vehicles in February 2015.  

 The success of mechanised services relied on information being reported by 
residents, Quality Assurance Officers and Caretakers.  

 There was a target to remove offensive graffiti within 24 hours.  

 It was clarified that the mechanised services provided on estates and streets were 
delivered by two separate services, with different staff, budgets and depots, 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 April 2015 
 

4 
 

although some equipment could be shared if required. The estates service was 
partially funded by Housing.  

 Despite the reduction in staff levels, service performance had improved due to 
investments in new equipment and staff training.  

 It was requested that benchmarked figures be provided to members on the 
performance of mechanised services.  

 A resident queried the frequency of window cleaning services. It was indicated that 
there was different provision for different types of properties and further information 
would be sought.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance.  

 
RESOLVED  
That further information on the proportion of lumber recycled and benchmarked 
performance data for mechanised services be circulated to members of the Committee.  
 

77 SCAFFOLDING AND WORK PLATFORMS: WITNESS EVIDENCE AND EVALUATION 
OF COSTS (Item 9) 
Paul Lightfoot, Direct Works Manager, presented a briefing note to the Committee, copy 
interleaved, which outlined the potential costs of providing an in-house scaffolding service. 
A discussion was had during which the following main points were made – 
 

 The cost of providing scaffolding for responsive repairs work had recently decreased 
from around £1,100 per scaffold to £460. The Council was in the process of re-
tendering its contract and a price of around £450 per scaffold was expected. 

 It was commented that an in house servic
[...]
ested that an in-house scaffolding team could be used as an income 
generation opportunity and any initial cost would be recouped over time. 
Apprenticeships could be offered to improve the skills of local people. It was also 

Page 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  16 April 2015 
 

5 
 

commented that cuplock scaffolding may be cheaper and easier to assemble, if the 
Council was minded to pursue an in-house service. 

 It was commented that some cherry pickers have a very small footprint which could 
assist with access to some properties.  

 A resident provided an example of a scaffold that had been erected for three weeks 
without any substantial works taking place. It was queried what controls were in 
place to stop contractors leaving scaffolding unattended for a prolonged period of 
time. It was advised that officers check the scaffolding erected by contractors and 
would investigate the particular scaffold mentioned.  

 
The Committee thanked Paul Lightfoot for his attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the costs of scaffolding on different capital works projects be circulated to members of 
the Committee.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Human Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 
 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 
 

8 June 2015 A6 All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 
1.1  To inform members of the terms of reference of the Housing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Annual Council on 14 May 2015, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2015/16, as set out 
at Appendix A. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Housing Scrutiny Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the 

Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings agreed are also set out at Appendix A for information. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
4.1.1  None. 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
4.2.1 None. 
 
4.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
  
4.3.1    An equalities assessment is not relevant in this instance. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



4.4 Environmental Implications 
 
4.4.1  The environmental impacts have been considered and it was identified that the proposals in this 

report would have no adverse impacts on the following: 
 

 Energy use and carbon emissions 

 Use of natural resources 

 Travel and transportation 

 Waste and recycling 

 Climate change adaptation 

 Biodiversity 

 Pollution 
 
4.4.2  Papers are circulated electronically where possible and consideration is given to how many 

copies of the agenda might be required on a meeting by meeting basis with a view to minimising 
numbers. Any agenda papers not used at the meeting are recycled. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The report is submitted to ensure members are fully informed of the remit of the Committee. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Appendices: Appendix A – Committee Membership, Future Meeting Dates, and Terms of Reference.  
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
 
Signed by 

 
 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & HR)  Date 
    

 
Received by    

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
 
Report author:  Jonathan Moore 
Tel:   020 7527 3308 
E-mail:   jonathan.moore@islington.gov.uk 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  2015/16 

 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 

Councillors 

 

Substitute Members 

Councillor Mick O’Sullivan (Chair)  
 

Council
[...]
ghlighted that in their view there were many difficulties in the current system, particularly 
management duplication and inefficiencies in the management structure, which were clearly not 
cost effective to the Council or residents.  
 
In addition, the GMB felt that there should be an investigation into the reintroduction of charge 
hands in order to deal with day to day issues of caretaking and also to reintroduce repairs officers 
who solely report and chase repairs, giving residents one single person who will have responsibility 
for repairs. The GMB suggested that such posts could assist in selling services to the private sector 
and leaseholders, as part of the Council’s income generation proposals. However, management did 
not agree with these proposals. 
 
The Committee agrees that there does appear to be a level of duplication in the management of 
caretaking services and would support officers in conducting a review of this, in consultation with 
unions as required. The Committee indicated that a simpler, more direct management structure 
would be preferred. A proposal for generating income through the selling of caretaking services 
would also be supported by the Committee.  
 
The Committee were also of the view that caretakers could carry out small handy person duties in 
liaison with responsive repairs to increase efficiency. The Committee noted that discussions were 
taking place with caretakers in relation to additional tasks, however in order for these tasks to be 
undertaken some of the current tasks may have to be deleted or additional resources provided. It is 
recommended that the Executive agrees with the objective of enhancing the caretaking service 
through the introduction of new tasks, subject to staff and union consultation. 

Page 24



2 

 

 
The GMB noted that tenants often complained about tasks that caretakers had not carried out and 
that in their view a schedule of duties could be provided to tenants. The Committee agreed with th
[...]
o the GMB included paired working and the use of mobile relief cover. The current 
arrangements for weekend cover are expensive and not seen as an effective use of resources. 
Management is to consider full week day cover and an alternative weekend cover to improve the 
service and customer satisfaction. 

 
2.39 Consideration is also being given to the introduction of new tasks; however this will require 

discussion with GMB. Introducing new tasks will be extremely important going forward if the 
Council is to offer services to other organisations in order to raise income. Increasing income is a 
priority for the Council and services such as voids clearance or minor decorations could be 
offered to other social landlords, for example.  

 
2.40 The GMB noted that tenants often complained about tasks that caretakers had not carried out 

and that in their view a schedule of duties could be provided to tenants. The Committee agreed 
with this proposal. In addition, Digital Services had been requested to ensure information about 
progress of repairs was available for tenants. The Committee were of the view that if a caretaker 
was absent due to sickness or holiday this should be detailed on the website and at the estate, 
together with details of any alternative arrangements that are in place.  

 
2.41 The Committee were also of the view that caretakers could carry out small handy person duties 

in liaison with the responsive repairs team to increase efficiency. The Committee noted that 
discussions were taking place with caretakers in relation to additional tasks, however in order for 
these tasks to be undertaken some of the current tasks may have to be deleted or additional 
resources provided. It is therefore recommended that the Executive agrees with the objective of 
enhancing the caretaking service through the introduction of new tasks, subject to staff and union 
consultation.  

 
2.42 The Committee noted that although caretakers were responsible for the c
[...]
ice Review Group Programme for 

2015/16 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report provides the Housing Scrutiny Committee with an update on the development of the 

Service Review Group and its work plan for 2015/16.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Housing Scrutiny Committee approves the proposed work plan for the Service Review 

Group for 2015/16 and takes this into consideration when deciding on the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee work plan for the same period.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Following a review of the Taskforce Service Review Panel the council has established new 

arrangements for resident scrutiny of housing services through the Service Review Group.  
 

3.2 An advert to invite residents to join the Service Review Group was placed on estate digital 
noticeboards and in the winter “Your Home” publication. Drop in sessions were held in January 
for residents to find out more about the group. Those interested were then invited to fill out a 
short application form and asked to attend a short discussion group to ensure that they had full 
information about how the group would be facilitated, the terms of reference and code of 
conduct.       

 
3.3 The purpose of the Service Review Group is to deliver resident-led reviews of housing services. 

Residents choose the areas of service that they want to scrutinise. Meetings are chaired by the 
Resident Engagement Team and who also support residents in their service reviews, for 
example officers will collate information and gather feedback to report back to the group. The 
Service Review Group forms a key part of how the council discharges its duties under the co-
regulation agenda set by the HCA as social housing regulator. Officers will encourage the group 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



to agree a manageable number of recommendations which will be reported to the relevant 
Service Director to develop an action plan. The scrutiny report and the action plan will be 
presented to the Housing Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
eference and Dates of Meetings
	Terms of Reference Appendix

	2 Scaffolding and Work Platforms: Draft Report and Recommendations
	3 Estate Services Management: Draft Report and Recommendations
	5 Resident-led Scrutiny: Service Review Group Programme for 2015/16
	7 Information Item - Estate Services Management: Written Witness Evidence



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  8 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Co-opted members: 

O'Sullivan (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Diner, O'Halloran, Williamson and Tenants 
 
Jim Rooke. 

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Rose Marie Macdonald and Councillor Aysegul 
Erdogan. 
 

79 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them.  
 

82 CHAIRS REPORT (Item 5) 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the scrutiny review reports on Scaffolding and Work 
Platforms and Estate Services Management presented elsewhere on the agenda were 
drafts and that comments were encouraged on the content of the reports.  
 

83 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2015/16 be noted.  
 

84 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 7) 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

85 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 8) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 

86 RSL SCRUTINY (Item 1) 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2015 
 

2 
 

The Chair advised that One Housing Association had been invited to the meeting however 
was unavailable to attend. It was commented that the organisation would be invited to 
attend a future meeting.  
 

87 SCAFFOLDING AND WORK PLATFORMS: DRAFT REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 2) 
The Committee considered the draft report and recommendations of the Scaffolding and 
Work Platforms review. A discussion was had during which the following main points were 
made –  
 

 It was noted that the primary ongoing cost of scaffolding was in labour as opposed 
to equipment and a discussion was had on the economies of scale of scaffolding 
companies.  

 A member of the public was encouraged that the cost of scaffolding for responsive 
repairs had decreased however commented that scaffolding was quick to assemble 
and disassemble and for this reason should not be overly expensive. It was 
commented that the report of the Committee would be sent to members of the 
Islington Leaseholders Association.  

 It was agreed that a number of small amendments should be made to the report 
before submitting to the Executive.  
 

RESOLVED:  
That the report be agreed, subject to the following amendments:  
1) references to making residents’ experiences of scaffolding ‘positive’ be replaced with 

more neutral wording; 
2) recommendation six be amended to make reference to capital works as well as repairs; 
3) recommendation seven be amended to make reference to schedules of rates in capital 

contracts. 
 
 

88 ESTATE SERVICES MANAGEMENT: DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Item 3) 
The Committee considered the draft report and recommendations of the Estate Services 
Management review. A discussion was had during which the following main points were 
made –  
 

 In addition to the suggestion of offering annualised hours to Greenspace staff to 
ensure they are retained during the winter months, it was suggested that synergies 
with other sections could also be explored to offer full annual employment and 
increase the resources available to other sections.  

 It was clarified that the proposal to enhance the caretaking service through the 
introduction of new tasks should not be at the expense of existing caretaking duties.  

 It was queried if the commercial rent of garages had any impact on the conversion of 
garage units to housing. The Committee considered that it would be inappropriate 
for a garage to be rented on a commercial basis when it could feasibly be developed 
into housing for local people. Officers confirmed that the development of garages 
into housing was prioritised ahead of commercial opportunities.  

 The Committee raised concern with the cleanliness and maintenance of garages 
and suggested that some garages may be used for unintended purposes. It was 
also suggested that the income received from garage rent may not cover the full 
cost of providing the service. It was queried if the estates section could monitor the 
use of garages for purposes not permitted in the terms of their lease.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2015 
 

3 
 

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was clarified that mechanised 
services could seek to generate income by selling their services to housing 
associations, for example.  

 It was agreed that, in addition to advising tenants when their caretaker is 
unavailable, proposals for increased holiday cover should be investigated. 

 It was agreed that a number of small amendments should be made to the report 
before submitting to the Executive.  

 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be agreed, subject to the following amendments:  
1) recommendation one be amended to clarify that enhancing the caretaking service is 

subject to ‘staff and union consultation, and resources being available’;  
2) recommendation six be amended to make reference to exploring synergies with other 

services;  
3) the inclusion of an additional recommendation that the cost, condition and usage of 

garages be reviewed and consideration be given to how estate services can contribute 
to the monitoring of garage usage;  

4) the inclusion of an additional recommendation that proposals for increased holiday 
cover for caretakers be investigated.  

 

89 HOUSING REPAIRS: PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Item 4) 
John Everett, Group Leader for Customer Relations, made a presentation to the Committee, 
copy interleaved, during which the following main points were made –  
 

 The performance of the in-house repairs service was measured in terms of 
outcomes for residents.  

 The service had commissioned KWEST to undertake independent evaluation of 
customer satisfaction. This evaluated a statistically significant number of repairs 
each month.  

 It was reported that customer satisfaction was the service’s most important 
measure. From November 2014 to May 2015 customer satisfaction ranged from 
65% to 79%. The lowest satisfaction rating was received in February 2015; this was 
following difficulties with a roofing contractor which the Council no longer used.  

 Since insourcing the service staff had received training to instil a focus on customer 
satisfaction.  

 It was explained that the service had three categories of repairs; emergency, in 
which operatives attended within 2 hours and resolved the issue within 24 hours; 
urgent, in which operatives attended and resolved the issue within 24 hours; and 
routine, in which operatives resolved the issue within 20 days. It was noted that 35% 
of repairs were listed as either emergency or urgent and the service was looking to 
reduce this number by implementing another category of repair with a completion 
period of five days.  

 For the 2014/15 financial year, repairs completed within the stated timescales were 
79.68% for emergency repairs, 80.42% for urgent repairs and 86.24% for routine 
repairs. In April 2015 these figures had increased in 85%, 85% and 90% 
respectively. It was hoped that this was indicative of an improvement in performance 
for 2015/16.  

 Action was being taken to improve performance. Stock levels in vehicles and stores 
were being reviewed to ensure that operatives had access to the right equipment, 
scheduling systems were being improved, and service failures were being 
investigated on a monthly basis.  

 The service sought to achieve a ‘first time fix’, which was defined as completing a 
repair on the day of the first visit by the original operative. The latest overall ‘first 
time fix’ performance figure was given as 85%. Officers were seeking to improve 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2015 
 

4 
 

performance by developing the skills of operatives in multiple trades. The service 
was also working to improve the data collected when repairs are first reported to 
ensure that operatives arrive at each job knowing what to expect, with the correct 
parts and skills to complete the repair.  

 The Committee was concerned that only around 87% of appointments for routine 
repairs were kept. The importance of resident faith and trust in the service was 
emphasised. Improvements were to be made by further training operatives on use of 
their PDA and improving understanding of how long each repair would take.  

 It was noted that the performance of the service was monitored through the Repairs 
Integration Board which was comprised of senior offers and considered service 
delivery, work structures, and internal processes. It was considered that there were 
good communication channels within the service which enabled operative feedback 
to be reported to the Board.  

 In response to a query, it was advised that some level of qualitative analysis was 
undertaken by KWEST to identify trends and the reasons why residents may not be 
satisfied. Leaseholders were included in this monitoring, however it was noted that 
the Council only had limited responsibility for repairs to leaseholder properties. It 
was suggested that the service could evaluate councillor casework to obtain an 
insight into more serious complaints and service failures.  

 It was advised that the service did benchmark performance against other local 
authorities, however as data was not collected in a uniform way, a direct comparison 
could not always be made. Although it was useful to compare performance against 
other authorities, it was noted that Islington’s performance targets were set locally.  

 A member of the public queried if regular stock surveys were carried out to minimise 
the number of repairs needed. It was advised that the Council did have a cyclical 
improvement programme but did not routinely survey the condition of homes.  

 
The Chair thanked John Everett for his attendance.  
 

90 RESIDENT-LED SCRUTINY: SERVICE REVIEW GROUP PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
(Item 5) 
Jim Rooke presented the report, copy interleaved, during with the following main points 
were made – 
 

 The Service Review Group was a resident scrutiny group comprised of directly 
managed tenants, tenant management organisation tenants, and leaseholders.  

 It was proposed that the Group would review ‘how the housing service learns from 
complaints’ and ‘communications around new build housing’ in 2015/16. Each 
review would conclude with a report being presented to the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee. The scrutiny topics had been suggested by the group.  

 The Committee welcomed the proposals for resident-led scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the proposed work plan of the Service Review Group for 2015/16 be approved.  
 

91 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2015/16 (Item 6) 
The Chair suggested that the Committee undertake reviews as follows:   
 

 Capital Works – to investigate the Council’s use and procurement of contractors, 
value for money, effectiveness, and how capital works can be used to drive local 
employment; 
 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  8 June 2015 
 

5 
 

 Responsive Repairs – to consider effectiveness, value for money, and resident 
experiences with the service. This review could include an evidence gathering 
session.  

 
It was also suggested that the Committee could contribute to the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee’s proposed review of dampness in properties.  
 
It was also suggested that the Committee could consider the impact of the new right to buy 
proposed by the Government. Officers advised that although the right to buy was likely to 
have significant implications for Islington, legislation was required to implement the scheme 
and this was not expected to be agreed in the near future. It was advised that officers would 
provide an update to the Committee when further information was available.  
 
RESOLVED:  
1) That reviews of Capital Works and Responsive Repairs be undertaken, subject to 

approval by the Policy and Performance Committee;  
2) That the Committee contribute to the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee’s proposed 

review of dampness in properties, subject to approval by the Policy and Performance 
Committee;  

3) That a work plan and scrutiny initiation documents be drawn up and submitted to the 
next meeting.  

 

92 INFORMATION ITEM - ESTATE SERVICES MANAGEMENT: WRITTEN WITNESS 
EVIDENCE (Item 7) 
Noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


